
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

FOR APPROVAL  PUBLIC  OPEN SESSION  
 
TO:   University Affairs Board 
 
SPONSOR:  Sandy Welsh, Vice-Provost, Students  
CONTACT INFO: Phone (416) 978-3870 / Email vp.students@utoronto.ca 
 
PRESENTER: See above 
CONTACT INFO:  
  
DATE:  April 21, 2016 for April 28, 2016 
 
AGENDA ITEM: 4(c) 

ITEM IDENTIFICATION: 

Student Societies: Requests for Fee Increases – University of Toronto St. George and 
Multi-Campus 

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION: 

Section 5 of the University Affairs Board Terms of Reference list student societies and 
compulsory non-academic incidental fees among the Board’s areas of responsibility. 
 
Sections 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 provide that compulsory non-academic incidental fees for 
representative student committees and divisional student societies “are approved by the 
Board.” 
 
Student society fees are subject to the terms and conditions of the Policy on Ancillary 
Fees (Category 2.0, “Student organizations and services provided by such organizations,” 
and Category 3.0, “Student levies for specific, limited projects”), and the Policy for 
Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees (Preamble, Section A., and in particular, 
Section B.). 
 
Section B.4. of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees outlines the 
general expectations with respect to increases of student society fees: 
 

Requests to change the fee collected on behalf of a student society and requests 
for new fees shall be approved only when evidence has been presented that the 
request has been authorized by due constitutional process in the organization. 
The procedures to request approval of a new fee or an increase to an existing fee 
shall be published in the Handbook for Student Societies. 
 
Cost of Living Increases 
 

mailto:vp.students@utoronto.ca


University Affairs Board - Student Society Fees: Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 2 of 4 

(a) Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the 
year-over-year change in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by 
Statistics Canada (December-over-December) as of December 31 of the 
previous year, the request must be supported by the results of a previous 
referendum approving the principle of a cost-of-living adjustment. In special 
circumstances (e.g., when a portion of a student society fee is designated for a 
health plan or capital project), other inflation indexes or predetermined 
inflation factors may be used, provided that the request is supported by the 
results of a previous referendum approving the use of the specific inflation 
index or predetermined inflation factor. 

 
Referendum Requirement 
 
(b) Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is greater than the year-

over-year change in consumer prices, the request must be supported by the 
majority of the society’s members voting in a recent referendum. 

 
In summary, increases that are greater than the cost of living must be supported by a 
referendum. Other increases must be supported by a previous referendum approving the 
concept of annual increases by the cost of living or an explicit inflation factor. When such 
a provision is approved by a referendum, annual increases, no greater than the Ontario 
Consumer Price Index of the previous December, or no greater than a specific inflation 
factor approved by referendum, may be requested upon approval of the board or council 
of the organization. 
 
The administrative procedures are outlined in the Policy on Compulsory Non-Academic 
Incidental Fees and the Handbook for Student Societies (published by the Office of the 
Vice-Provost, Students). Pursuant to the Policy, requests for increases to fees must be 
supported by due constitutional and fair processes within student societies.  
 
Requests for increases are brought forward to the Board by the administration on the 
assurances of the student societies that due constitutional procedures have been followed. 
If a complaint is received about the process related to a fee request from a student 
society, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students makes inquiries about the issue and, if 
necessary, investigates the matter further as part of the assessment of the request. 
 

GOVERNANCE PATH: 

1. University Affairs Board (April 28, 2016) [For Approval] 
2. Governing Council (May 19, 2016) [For Information] 

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN: 

Requests for changes to existing fees and/or the establishment of new fees are brought 
forward to the Board on one or more occasions each year.  



University Affairs Board - Student Society Fees: Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 3 of 4 

HIGHLIGHTS: 

In the attached document, the following student societies have requested changes to fees 
charged on their behalf by the University: 

Student Society Page 
Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS)  4 
Engineering Society  5 
Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association (FMUA)  6 
University College Literary and Athletic Society (UC Lit)  11 
University of Toronto Graduate Students’ Union (UTGSU) 13 
University of Toronto Students’ Union (UTSU) (Legally, Students’ Administrative 

Council)  15 
Varsity Publications (The Varsity)  19 

FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no direct financial implications for the University’s operating budget. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the University Affairs Board approve the following: 

BE IT RESOLVED  
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate 
Students fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.05 per session in the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (b) an increase of $4.93 per 
fall and winter session in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the 
fee; and (c) an increase of $4.11 per fall and winter session in the Dental Plan portion of 
the fee. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Engineering Society fee be changed as 
follows: (a) an increase of $0.41 per fall and winter session in the society portion of the 
fee ($0.39 part-time); and (b) the continuation and decrease of $0.05 in the Skule Nite 
portion of the fee (full-time only). 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Faculty of Music Undergraduate 
Association society fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $42.50 per fall and 
winter session in the society portion of the fee (full-time only); (b) the establishment of a 
designated FMUA Clubs, Events and Services Fee of $100.00 per fall and winter session 
(full-time only); (c) the establishment of a designated FMUA endowment portion of the 
fee of $100.00 per fall and winter session (full-time only); and (d) the establishment of a 
designated FMUA special projects fund portion of the fee of $200.00 per fall and winter 
session (full-time only).  
 



University Affairs Board - Student Society Fees: Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 4 of 4 

THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the University College Literary and Athletic 
Society (UC Lit) fee be increased as follows: (a) the establishment of a designated 
University College Literary and Athletic Society special project levy portion of the fee of 
$12.50 per fall and winter session ($5.00 part-time). 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the University of Toronto Graduate 
Students’ Union fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $10.98 per fall and winter 
session in the Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee (full-time only); (b) an 
increase of $9.68 (full-time) per fall and winter session in the Dental Plan portion of the 
fee ($9.68 part-time); (c) the establishment of a new part-time Supplementary Health 
Coverage designated portion of the fee of $137.01 per fall and winter session (part-time 
only); (d) an increase of $0.09 per session in the Canadian Federation of Students 
(CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee ($0.05 part-time); (e) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Bikechain portion of the fee ($0.01 part-time for the fall session only); (f) 
an increase of $0.05 per fall session and $0.04 per winter session in the OPIRG portion of 
the fee ($0.02 per fall and winter sessions part-time); and (g) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Sexual Education Centre portion of the fee ($0.01 part-time for the winter 
session only). 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the University of Toronto Students’ Union 
(UTSU, legally the Students’ Administrative Council) fees be increased as follows: (a) an 
increase of $0.31 per session in the society portion of the fee; (b) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee; (c) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Bikechain portion of the fee; (d) an increase of $0.13 per session in the 
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (e) an increase of 
$4.66 per fall and winter session in the Accident & Prescription Drug Plan portion of the 
fee; (f) an increase of $3.25 per fall and winter session in the Dental Plan portion of the 
fee; (g) for full-time undergraduates on the St. George Campus only, an increase of $0.29 
per session in the Student Commons portion of the fee; (h) for full-time undergraduates 
on the St. George Campus only, an increase of $0.05 per session in the Downtown Legal 
Services portion of the fee; (i) for full-time undergraduates on the UTM Campus only, an 
increase of $0.02 per session in the Downtown Legal Services portion of the fee, and (j) 
for full-time undergraduates on the St. George Campus only the establishment of a 
designated LGBTOUT portion of the fee of $0.25 per fall and winter session. 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Varsity Publications Inc. society fee be 
increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.03 per session in the society portion of the fee. 

DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED: 

Item: Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 
Summary of Proposed Fee Changes: Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees  



 

 

To:  University Affairs Board 
 
From: Meredith Strong 

Director, Office of the Vice-Provost, Students and Student Policy Advisor 
 
Date:  April 21, 2016 for April 28, 2016 

Re:  Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

 

The Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has received a number of fee change requests 
from student societies. The applications have been reviewed in light of the requirements 
of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees, are found to be in 
compliance with these requirements, and are recommended for approval. 
 
Requests for fee increases from student societies must meet a number of requirements. 
Section B.4 of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees outlines the 
University’s general expectations: 
 

Requests to change the fee collected on behalf of a student society and requests 
for new fees shall be approved only when evidence has been presented that the 
request has been authorized by due constitutional process in the organization. 
The procedures to request approval of a new fee or an increase to an existing fee 
shall be published in the Handbook for Student Societies. 
 
Cost of Living Increases 
 
(a) Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the 

year-over-year change in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by 
Statistics Canada (December-over-December) as of December 31 of the 
previous year, the request must be supported by the results of a previous 
referendum approving the principle of a cost-of-living adjustment. In special 
circumstances (e.g., when a portion of a student society fee is designated for a 
health plan or capital project), other inflation indexes or predetermined 
inflation factors may be used, provided that the request is supported by the 
results of a previous referendum approving  the use of the specific inflation 
index or predetermined inflation factor. 



Page 2 

Referendum Requirement 
 
(b) Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is greater than the year-

over-year change in consumer prices, the request must be supported by the 
majority of the society’s members voting in a recent referendum. 

The procedures for handling fee change requests (from the Handbook for Student 
Societies published by the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students) also provide that 
requests for a fee increase must be supplied with the following: 

Evidence that the request to change the existing fee (or to institute a new charge) has 
been authorized by due constitutional process of the organization. This evidence 
should include a copy of or specific reference to the section of the society’s 
constitution which relates to the mechanism for fee changes, minutes of the meeting at 
which the resolution to request the change was passed, details and results of any 
referenda related to the subject which may have been held within the division, and 
publicity given the matter to ensure that those who may be affected by the change are 
aware of the proposal, including size and purpose of the increase, and have had the 
opportunity to make their views known. 

 
Normally, the administration intersects with these processes at two points. Initially, it is 
recommended that student societies seek advice from the Office of the Vice-Provost, 
Students on the wording of referendum questions (with respect to clarity and technical 
language). The second point occurs after the referendum when the student society makes 
the formal request for a fee increase. The recommendation for approval is derived from 
the assessment of whether the society has met the requirements articulated in the Policy 
and the relevant procedures. 
 
Occasionally, the Office is asked to look into complaints about referendum procedures 
and compliance with relevant portions of the society’s constitution and/or by-laws. The 
results of these investigations play a significant role in the assessment of the request and 
the recommendation for approval. 
 
The assessment of requests for fee increases is normally based upon the following 
expectations: 

1) The student society must make the request in a manner consistent with the Policy for 
Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees and the University’s procedures for 
increases to student society fees; 

2) When required, there must be a positive result in a referendum for a fee increase 
(special conditions established by the society’s by-laws, such as quorum, must also be 
met); 

3) The referendum question itself should be clear and provide enough information to 
students in order to gain a full understanding of the implications of the question and 
proposed fee for them; 



Page 3 

4) The referendum must be held in a fair manner, advertised and promoted in a 
reasonable manner, and the members of each organization should be given a 
reasonable opportunity to vote; and 

5) Each organization must comply with the provisions of its own by-laws, rules of 
procedure, and specific policies and procedures approved by the society’s board or 
council. 

 
Societies which have previously received approval (by referendum) from their members 
for an annual cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee may request 
increases, upon approval by the society’s board or council, of up to the previous Ontario 
December to December cost of living increase (consumer price index) calculated by 
Statistics Canada. The December 2015 consumer price index for Ontario was 1.7%. 
 
As outlined in the excerpt from the Policy above, where members of a society have given 
consent (through a previous referendum) to the concept of inflationary increases 
according to a specific inflation factor or measure, this factor or measure may be used in 
place of CPI. For example, the University of Toronto Students’ Union (the UTSU, or 
legally the Students’ Administrative Council), the Graduate Students’ Union (the GSU), 
and the Association of Part-Time Undergraduate Students (APUS) may request increases 
in the designated portions of their fees for health and dental plans at a rate established by 
approval of a previous referendum. UTSU and APUS may request increases in their 
health and dental plan fees of up to 10%. The GSU may request increases in its health 
and dental plan fees of an amount less than or equal to a health industry index.  
 
It is important to note that when dealing with a student society request for a fee change, it 
is the society’s own constitution, by-laws or established policies that set the standards for 
acceptable results in referenda. In some cases, society constitutions establish a minimum 
voter turnout in order to consider a referendum result to be valid. The University has not 
established additional criteria with respect to valid referendum voter turnout. 
 
In addition, with respect to both requests for increases based upon the results of a 
referendum, and increases which require only the approval of the society’s board or 
council, the administration relies on the assurances of student societies that due 
constitutional processes and fair procedures have been followed. 
 
The session in which a student society’s fee is applied is at the society’s discretion. While 
not all societies charge summer fees, others have chosen to have their fees apply for all 
academic terms. Additionally, some societies have elected to have only certain portions 
of their fee charged in the summer term. For example, student societies that provide 
health and dental insurance plans only collect those portions of the fee in the fall and 
winter terms. For specific details of which fees are assessed in each term, please refer to 
the summary of changes document. 
  



Page 4 

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) 
 
Background 
 
In fall/winter of 2015-16, the APUS fee was $108.44 per session charged to all part-time 
undergraduate students on all campuses. The fee included $3.84 per session for the 
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-Ontario; $49.31 (including an 
administration fee and sales tax) per session for Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance 
Plan; and $41.14 (including an administration fee and sales tax) per session for a Dental 
Plan. 
 
Requests 
 

1) A cost of living increase in the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-
Ontario portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on April 1, 2016, the APUS Board of Directors approved a 
resolution to request a cost of living increase to the Canadian Federation of 
Students (CFS) & CFO-Ontario portion of the fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

2) An inflationary increase in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance portion of 
the fee. 

 
At its meeting held on April 1, 2016, the APUS Board of Directors approved a 
resolution to request an inflationary increase to the Accident & Prescription Drug 
Insurance Plan portion of the fee. 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

3) An inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on April 1, 2016, the APUS Board of Directors approved a 
resolution to request an inflationary increase to the Dental Plan portion of the fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 

 
Summary of Changes 
 
See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached) 
 
Recommendations 



Page 5 

 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate 
Students fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.05 per session in the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (b) an increase of $4.93 per 
fall and winter session in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the 
fee; and (c) an increase of $4.11 per fall and winter session in the Dental Plan portion of 
the fee. 
 
If approved, the total APUS fee will be $117.53 per fall and winter session, charged to all 
part-time undergraduate students on all campuses. 
 
 

 
University of Toronto Engineering Society 
 
Background 
 
In the fall/winter 2015-16, the University of Toronto Engineering Society fee was 
$152.03 per session, charged to all full-time Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering 
students ($22.96 per session for part-time students and Professional Experience Year 
[PEY] students). The fee included $24.43 per session ($22.96 part-time) for the society 
portion of the fee; and $1.95 for the Skule Night portion of the fee. 
 
Requests 
 

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on February 27, 2016, the University of Toronto Engineering 
Society Council approved a resolution to seek a cost of living increase in the 
society portion of the fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 

 
2) The continuation and decrease of the Skule Night portion of the fee through the 

2017-18 fall/winter academic period. 
 
A referendum was held from March 2, 2016 to March 4, 2016, in which Applied 
Science and Engineering students were asked to support the continuation of the 
levy for the next two years. The wording of the question is as follows: 
 
Preamble 

The Engineering Society is seeking consent from its members to continue the levy 
for Skule Nite. The levy will be $1.90 per session per student ($3.80 per Fall & 
Winter academic sessions.) If the levy is approved, it will continue to be charged 



Page 6 

to all full-time undergraduate Applied Science and Engineering students in fall 
2016 and fall 2017. Subsequent referendum approval will be required to continue 
the fee after the 2017/2018 session. Are you in favour of continuing the Skule Nite 
Levy as outlined above?  

YES___ NO___ 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 
 
YES:   382 (76%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  6924 
NO:   116 (23%) Voter turnout:    503 (7.3%) 
SPOILED: 5 (1%) 
TOTAL: 503 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 

 
 
Summary of Changes 
 
See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached) 
 
Recommendations 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Engineering Society fee be changed as 
follows: (a) an increase of $0.41 per fall and winter session in the society portion of the 
fee ($0.39 part-time); and (b) the continuation and decrease of $0.05 in the Skule Nite 
portion of the fee (full-time only). 
 
If approved, the total Engineering Society fee will be $152.39 ($23.35 part-time) per fall 
and winter session, charged to all Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering students.  
 
 
Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association (FMUA) 
 
Background 
 
In the fall/winter 2015-16, the Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association fee was 
$607.50 per session, charged to all full-time undergraduate Faculty of Music students. 
The fee included $7.50 per session (full-time only) for the society portion of the fee and 
$600.00 for a Special Levy designated portion of the fee. 
 
Requests 
 

1) An increase to the society portion of the fee. 
 



Page 7 

A referendum was held from November 23, 2015 to November 27, 2015, in which 
full-time undergraduate students in the Faculty of Music were asked to support 
the increase of the society portion of the FMUA fee. The wording of the question 
is as follows: 
 
FMUA Student Society Fee (Part A) 

The Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association (FMUA) Society portion of the fee was $15.00 
in the 2015-16 academic year ($7.50 per fall and winter term). The FMUA is proposing an annual 
increase of $85.00 per year to the FMUA Student Society Fee, for a total annual fee of $100.00 
($50.00 per Fall & Winter academic terms) for all Faculty of Music undergraduate students. The 
FMUA Student Society Fee is the core funding for the organization and its operation. The 
increase will cover the cost of the Executive Director who will help in the operation of the 
organization and in providing services to students. The position is key to the success of the FMUA 
Endowment Fund and Special Projects Fund as well as securing the successful transition between 
Executives from year to year and the operation of FMUA services and business venture, 
specifically: Orientation, the FMUA Store and FMUA Café. 

( ) Yes 
I am in favour of establishing the FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee as described in 
the preamble 

( ) No  
I am in favour [sic] of establishing the FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee as 
described in the preamble 

( ) Spoil Ballot 

The results of Part A of the referendum question were as follows: 

YES:   152 (68%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  551 
NO:   61 (28%) Voter turnout:    222 (40%) 
SPOILED: 9 (4%)  
TOTAL: 222 
 

FMUA Student Society Fee (Part B) 

If the FMUA Student Society Fee increase is approved, the FMUA is also seeking consent from its 
members to allow annual cost-of-living increases to the new Faculty of Music Undergraduate 
Association Society Fee. The increase would be based on the Ontario Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
measured by Statistics Canada (December-over-December) as of December 31 of the previous 
year. If approved, the FMUA will be authorized to request annual cost-of-living increases, based 
on the December over December Ontario CPI to the designated Society Portion of the Fee, 
through a majority approval of the FMUA Board of Directors at a regular scheduled meeting. 
 
( ) Yes 

I am in favour of allowing an annual cost of living increase to the FMUA Society Portion 
of the Fee, as determined by the December over December Ontario Consumer Price 
Index (CPI), as described in the preamble above. 

 



Page 8 

( ) No 
I am not in favour of allowing an annual cost of living increase to the FMUA Society 
Portion of the Fee, as determined by the December over December Ontario Consumer 
Price Index (CPI), as described in the preamble above. 

 
( ) Spoil Ballot 
 
The results of Part B of the referendum question were as follows: 
 
YES:   146 (66%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  551 
NO:   66 (30%) Voter turnout:    222 (40%) 
SPOILED: 10 (4%)  
TOTAL: 222 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 

 
2) The establishment of a new FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services designated 

portion of the fee. 
 
A referendum was held from November 23, 2015 to November 27, 2015, in which 
full-time undergraduate students in the Faculty of Music were asked to support 
the establishment of a new designated portion of the FMUA fee. The wording of 
the question is as follows: 
 
FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee (Part A) 

The Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association (FMUA) is seeking consent from its members to 
establish the Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association Clubs, Events and Services Fee. All 
undergraduate students registered with the Faculty of Music would contribute $200.00 annually to 
the fund ($100.00 per Fall & Winter academic terms) beginning in the fall of 2016 after which a 
review and referendum vote is required for its continuation. The fee will be used for FMUA clubs, 
events and co-curricular services such as: FMUA Orientation, Socials, FMUA Course Unions, the 
FMUA Store, FMUA Café, Mental Health and Wellness services, FMUA Study Hall and the 
FMUA Writing Centre. 

( ) Yes 
I am in favour of establishing the FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee as described in 
the preamble 

( ) No  
I am not in favour of establishing the FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee as 
described in the preamble 

( ) Spoil Ballot 

The results of Part A of the referendum question were as follows: 

YES:   146 (66%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  551 



Page 9 

NO:   66 (30%) Voter turnout:    222 (40%) 
SPOILED: 10 (4%)  
TOTAL: 222 

 
 FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee (Part B) 

If the FMUA Clubs, Events and Services Fee is approved, the FMUA is also seeking consent from 
its members to allow annual cost-of-living increases to the new Faculty of Music Undergraduate 
Association Clubs, Events and Services Fee. The increase would be based on the Ontario 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) measured by Statistics Canada (December-over-December) as of 
December 31 of the previous year. If approved, the FMUA will be authorized to request annual 
cost-of-living increases, based on the December over December Ontario CPI to the designated 
Clubs, Events and Services Fee, through a majority approval of the FMUA Board of Directors at 
a regular scheduled meeting. 
 
( ) Yes 

I am in favour of allowing an annual cost of living increase to the Clubs, Events and 
Services Fee portion of the fee, as determined by the December over December Ontario 
Consumer Price Index (CPI), as described in the preamble above. 

 
( ) No 

I am not in favour of allowing an annual cost of living increase to the Clubs, Events and 
Services Fee portion of the fee, as determined by the December over December Ontario 
Consumer Price Index (CPI), as described in the preamble above. 

 
( ) Spoil Ballot 
 
The results of Part B of the referendum question were as follows: 
 
YES:   146 (66%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  551 
NO:   76 (34%) Voter turnout:    222 (40%) 
SPOILED: 0 (0%)  
TOTAL: 222 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
  

3) The establishment of a new FMUA Endowment Fund designated portion of the 
fee. 
 
A referendum was held from November 23, 2015 to November 27, 2015, in which 
full-time undergraduate students in the Faculty of Music were asked to support 
the establishment of a new designated portion of the FMUA fee. The wording of 
the question is as follows: 

 
FMUA Endowment Fund 
 
The Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association (FMUA) is seeking consent from its membership 
to establish the FMUA Endowment Fund. All undergraduate students registered with the Faculty 
of Music would contribute $200.00 annually to the fund ($100.00 per Fall & Winter academic 
terms) beginning in the fall of 2016 for the duration of 4 years, after which a review and 



Page 10 

referendum vote is required for its continuation. Interest earned from the principal collected 
through the levy may be used each year to improve the co-curricular experience of Faculty of 
Music undergraduate students. In addition, the principal of the fund can be spent on capital 
projects such as the construction of student space in the future. A decision to spend the principle 
of the fund must be brought forward to the membership at a General Meeting of the Faculty of 
Music Undergraduate Association. At the end of each fiscal year, the leftover funds may be 
reinvested in the FMUA Endowment Fund. 
 
( )  Yes 

I am in favour of establishing the FMUA Endowment Fund as described in the above 
preamble 

( ) No  
I am not in favour of establishing the FMUA Endowment Fund as described in the above 
preamble 

( ) Spoil Ballot 

The results of the referendum were as follows: 
 
YES:   153 (69%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  551 
NO:   59 (27%) Voter turnout:    222 (40%) 
SPOILED: 10 (4%)  
TOTAL: 222 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

4) The establishment of a new FMUA Special Project Fund designated portion of the 
fee.  
 
A referendum was held from November 23, 2015 to November 27, 2015, in which 
full-time undergraduate students in the Faculty of Music were asked to support 
the establishment of a new designated portion of the FMUA fee. The wording of 
the question is as follows: 
FMUA Special Projects Fund 

The Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association (FMUA) is proposing the establishment of the 
FMUA Special Projects Fund for an annual contribution of $400.00 per undergraduate student 
registered with the Faculty of Music ($200.00 per Fall & Winter academic terms) beginning in the 
fall of 2016 for a duration of 4 years, after which a review and referendum is required for its 
continuation. FMUA Special Projects Fund will fund co-curricular projects that directly enhance 
the experience of Faculty of Music undergraduate students. At the end of each fiscal year, the 
leftover funds that have not been spent due to lack of qualifying submissions may be transferred to 
the FMUA Endowment Fund if approved by the elected members of the Faculty of Music 
Undergraduate Association. 

( )  No  
I am not in favour of establishing the FMUA Special Projects Fund as described in the 
above preamble 



Page 11 

( ) Yes 
I am in favour of establishing the FMUA Special Projects Fund as described in the above 
preamble 

( ) Spoil Ballot 

The results of the referendum were as follows: 
YES:   150 (68%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  551 
NO:   63 (28%) Voter turnout:    222 (40%) 
SPOILED: 9 (4%)  
TOTAL: 222 

 
Summary of Changes 
 
See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached) 
 
Recommendations 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Faculty of Music Undergraduate 
Association society fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $42.50 per fall and 
winter session in the society portion of the fee (full-time only); (b) the establishment of a 
designated FMUA Clubs, Events and Services Fee of $100.00 per fall and winter session 
(full-time only); (c) the establishment of a designated FMUA endowment portion of the 
fee of $100.00 per fall and winter session (full-time only); and (d) the establishment of a 
designated FMUA special projects fund portion of the fee of $200.00 per fall and winter 
session (full-time only).  
 
If approved, the total Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association fee will be $450.00 
per session, charged to all full-time undergraduate Faculty of Music students.  
 

  
University College Literary and Athletic Society (UC Lit) 
 
Background 
In the fall/winter 2015-16, the University College Literary and Athletic Society (UC Lit) 
fee was $17.53 ($8.15 part-time) per session.  
 
Requests 
 

1) The establishment of a new Projects Levy designated portion of the fee. 
 
A referendum was held on March 10, 2016, in which full-time and part-time 
undergraduate students at University College were asked to support the 
establishment of a new designated portion of the UC Lit fee. The wording of the 
question is as follows: 
 



Page 12 

The University College Literary & Athletic Society is seeking consent from its 
members for the creation of a special project levy. The proposed increase is 
$12.50 per session for Full-time students and $5 per session for Part-time 
students, to be collected over 20 years. This levy shall only be collected in the fall 
and winter sessions. The new project levy will contribute solely to the assistance 
of the cost of renovating student co-curricular spaces, including the Junior 
Common Room, the lounge in UC 376 (including a café), and the quadrangle. In 
appreciation of the students’ contribution to the project, the College will begin 
the renovations of the Junior Common Room as early as possible. Moreover, the 
Society will obtain preferential booking for all students spaces and the right of 
first refusal for the operation of a student-run café in the lounge in UC 376. If the 
increase is approved, the total fee for the University College Literary & Athletic 
Society will increase from $17.53 to $30.03 per session for all Full-Time 
University College students and from $8.15 to $13.15 per session for all Part-time 
University College students, beginning September 2016. Are you in favour of the 
establishment of a special project levy as outlined above? 
 
Yes/ No/ Abstain 

 
The results of the referendum were as follows: 
 
YES:   250 (70%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  4480 
NO:   88 (25%) Voter turnout:    359 (8%) 
ABSTAIN: 21 (5%)  
TOTAL: 359 

 
Summary of Changes 
 
See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached) 
 
Recommendations 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the University College Literary and Athletic 
Society (UC Lit) fee be increased as follows: (a) the establishment of a designated 
University College Literary and Athletic Society special project levy portion of the fee of 
$12.50 per fall and winter session ($5.00 part-time). 
 
If approved, the total University College Literary and Athletic Society fee will be $30.03 
per session, charged to all University College students ($13.15 part-time).  
 
 
  



Page 13 

University of Toronto Graduate Students’ Union (UTGSU) 
 
Background 
 
In the fall/winter 2015-16, the University of Toronto Graduate Students’ Union fee was 
$268.86 per session ($118.88 part-time). The fee included $126.08 per session for the 
Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee (full-time only); $95.00  per session 
for the Dental Plan portion of the fee ($95.00 part-time); $8.03 per session for the 
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee ($4.01 part-time); 
$2.55 per session for the Ontario Public Interest Research Group portion of the fee ($1.27 
part-time); $0.51 per session for the Bikechain portion of the fee ($0.25 part-time); and 
$0.50 per session for the Sexual Education Centre portion of the fee ($0.25 part-time). 
 
Requests 
 

1) An inflationary increase in the Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee. 
 

At its meeting held on February 23, 2016, the GSU General Council approved a 
resolution to request an inflationary increase to the Supplementary Health 
Coverage portion of the fee. 
  
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
  

2) An inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on February 23, 2016, the GSU General Council approved a 
resolution to request an inflationary increase to the Dental Plan portion of the fee. 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 

 
3) The establishment of a new part-time Supplementary Health Coverage (part-time) 

designated portion of the fee. 
 
A referendum was held from March 8, 2016 to March 10, 2016, in which part-
time graduate students were asked to support the establishment of a new 
designated portion of the U of T GSU fee. The wording of the question is as 
follows: 

QUESTION 

Are you in favour of authorizing the Graduate Students’ Union to collect an 
incidental fee of $274.02 from all part-time student members of the University of 
Toronto Graduate Students’ Union for a twelve (12) month health insurance 
plan? The fee includes a $4.41 administration fee and provincial sales tax. The 



Page 14 

coverage would be on 01 September each year, starting in 2016, and covers 
prescriptions, travel insurance, and other sickness and health benefits. The fee is 
refundable to part-time students if they are covered by alternative health 
insurance. 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 
 
YES:   106 (56 %) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  1398 
NO:   73 (43 %) Voter turnout:    180 (13%) 
ABSTAIN: 1 (1 %) 
TOTAL: 180 
  
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

4) A cost of living increase in the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-
Ontario portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on March 29, 2016, the GSU General Council approved a 
resolution to request an inflationary increase to the Canadian Federation of 
Students (CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee. 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

5) A cost of living increase in the Bikechain portion of the fee. 
 

At its meeting held on February 23, 2016, the GSU General Council approved a 
resolution to request an inflationary increase to the Bikechain portion of the fee. 
  
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
did not receive any complaints. 
 

6) A cost of living increase in the OPIRG portion of the fee. 
 

At its meeting held on February 23, 2016, the GSU General Council considered 
the request for a cost of living increase to the OPIRG Ontario portion of the fee.  
 
The GSU Council determined that based on the original March 1982 referendum 
question, consumer price index increases were to be automatically incorporated 
into the fee level. 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 

 



Page 15 

7) A cost of living increase in the Sexual Education Centre designated portion of the 
fee. 
 
At its meeting held on February 23, 2016, the GSU General Council approved a 
resolution to request a cost of living increase to the Sexual Education Centre 
portion of the fee. 
  
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
did not receive any complaints. 
 

Summary of Changes 
 
See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached) 
 
Recommendations 
 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the University of Toronto Graduate 
Students’ Union fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $10.98 per fall and winter 
session in the Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee (full-time only); (b) an 
increase of $9.68 (full-time) per fall and winter session in the Dental Plan portion of the 
fee ($9.68 part-time); (c) the establishment of a new part-time Supplementary Health 
Coverage designated portion of the fee of $137.01 per fall and winter session (part-time 
only); (d) an increase of $0.09 per session in the Canadian Federation of Students 
(CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee ($0.05 part-time); (e) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Bikechain portion of the fee ($0.01 part-time for the fall session only); (f) 
an increase of $0.05 per fall session and $0.04 per winter session in the OPIRG portion of 
the fee ($0.02 per fall and winter sessions part-time); and (g) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Sexual Education Centre portion of the fee ($0.01 part-time for the winter 
session only). 
 
If approved, the total Graduate Students’ Union fee will be $289.68 per fall session and 
$289.67 per winter session, charged to all graduate students ($265.65 part-time). 
  
 
University of Toronto Students Union (UTSU) (Students’ Administrative 
Council) 
 
Background 
 
In the fall/winter 2015-16, the UTSU fee was $191.56 per session for full-time 
undergraduate students on the St. George campus and $179.00 per session for full-time 
undergraduate students on the UTM campus. The fee on both campuses included $18.08 
per session for the society portion of the fee; $0.69 for the Student Refugee Program 
portion of the fee; $0.50 for the Bikechain portion of the fee; $7.64 for the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; $76.80 for the Accident 
& Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the fee; $69.19 for the Dental Plan portion 



Page 16 

of the fee; and $3.06 for the Downtown Legal Services portion of the fee ($1.02 for UTM 
students). On the St. George campus, the fee included $9.02 for the Student Commons 
portion of the fee.  
 
Requests 
 

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee 
 
At its meeting held on February 28, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution 
to request a cost of living increase to the society portion of the fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

2) A cost of living increase in the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee 
 
At its meeting held on February 28, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution 
to request a cost of living increase to the Student Refugee Program portion of the 
fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

3) A cost of living increase in the Bikechain portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on February 28, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution 
to request an inflationary increase to the Bikechain portion of the fee. 
  
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
did not receive any complaints. 
 

4) A cost of living increase in the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-
Ontario portion of the fee 
 
At its meeting held on February 28, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution 
to request cost of living increase to the Canadian Federation of Students 
(CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee. 

 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
  

5) An inflationary increase in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan 
portion of the fee 
 



Page 17 

At its meeting held on February 28, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution 
to request an inflationary increase to the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance 
Plan portion of the fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

6) An inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee 
 
At its meeting held on February 28, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution 
to request an inflationary increase to the Dental Plan portion of the fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

7) An inflationary increase in the Student Commons portion of the fee (St. George 
students only) 
 
At its meeting held on February 28, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution 
to request an inflationary increase to the Student Commons portion of the fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 
 

8) An inflationary increase to the Downtown Legal Services portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on April 7, 2016, the UTSU Board approved a resolution to 
request an inflationary increase to the Downtown Legal Services portion of the 
fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints. 

 
9) The establishment of a new designated LGBTOUT portion of the fee. 

 
A referendum was held from March 22, 2016 to March 24, 2016, in which full-
time undergraduate students on the St. George Campus were asked to support the 
establishment of a new designated portion of the University of Toronto Students’ 
Union fee. The wording of the question is as follows: 
 
Preamble:  
The main goals of LGBTOUT are to foster safe and accessible spaces on campus 
for LGBTQ+ identified students, as well as to advocate and spread awareness 
around LGBTQ+ issues to the general community. 

In acquiring a levy, LGBTOUT would be able to carry out much-needed 
advocacy work that has fallen by the wayside in past years. Events that facilitate 



Page 18 

spaces for critical discussion and the spreading of awareness are greatly 
hindered by the need to produce revenue. As well, no matter how much 
consultation and collaboration is done for each event, there are still many 
barriers to accommodating the diverse array of accessibility needs in our 
community. For example, trans people of colour experience higher rates of 
poverty than the general community. These people need safe social spaces and, 
although events are available, they may be inaccessible based on commute and 
ticket costs, so a levy would make it possible for us to provide necessary 
subsidies and accommodations for those in need. 

In addition, a levy would enable us to carry out orientation and beginning-of-
the-year events with less concern.  Current funding structures do not adequately 
support groups that take on long-term projects or provide large-scale projects 
and events during those critical first weeks of school. 

LGBTOUT has requested that the University of Toronto Students’ Union 
(UTSU) establish a refundable designated portion of the UTSU fee. 

Pending the support of the UTSU’s general membership at the St. George 
campus, the designated fee would be refundable to members, and subject to a 
formal Memorandum of Agreement concerning the payment of fees, member 
refunds, accountability for student fee revenue, and the terms and conditions 
related to the fee. 

The UTSU is seeking consent from its members at the St. George campus to 
establish a new designated portion of the UTSU fee for the fall and winter 
sessions.  The proposed increase is $0.25 per session, paid by UTSU members at 
the St. George campus, beginning in the fall 2016 session. 
 
Question: 

1. Are you in favour of establishing a new refundable designated portion of the 
UTSU fee for LGBTOUT (Lesbians, Gays, Bisexuals and Trans People of the 
University of Toronto), as described in the preamble and subject to the terms 
and conditions above? 

 
The results of the referendum were as follows: 
 
YES:   1627 (37%) Approx. Number of Eligible Voters:  35823 
NO:   1119 (25%) Voter turnout:    4437 (12%) 
ABSTAIN: 1691 (38%)  
TOTAL: 4437 
 

Summary of Changes 
 
See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached) 
 
Recommendations 
 



Page 19 

THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the University of Toronto Students’ Union 
(UTSU, legally the Students’ Administrative Council) fees be increased as follows: (a) an 
increase of $0.31 per session in the society portion of the fee; (b) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee; (c) an increase of $0.01 per 
session in the Bikechain portion of the fee; (d) an increase of $0.13 per session in the 
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS)/CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (e) an increase of 
$4.66 per fall and winter session in the Accident & Prescription Drug Plan portion of the 
fee; (f) an increase of $3.25 per fall and winter session in the Dental Plan portion of the 
fee; (g) for full-time undergraduates on the St. George Campus only, an increase of $0.29 
per session in the Student Commons portion of the fee; (h) for full-time undergraduates 
on the St. George Campus only, an increase of $0.05 per session in the Downtown Legal 
Services portion of the fee; (i) for full-time undergraduates on the UTM Campus only, an 
increase of $0.02 per session in the Downtown Legal Services portion of the fee, and (j) 
for full-time undergraduates on the St. George Campus only the establishment of a 
designated LGBTOUT portion of the fee of $0.25 per fall and winter session. 
 
If approved, the total UTSU-St. George fee will be $200.52 per fall and winter session, 
charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the St. George campus; and the total 
UTSU-UTM fee will increase to $187.38 per fall and winter session, charged to all full-
time undergraduate students on the University of Toronto Mississauga campus. 
 
 
 
Varsity Publications  
 
Background 
 
In the fall/winter 2015-16, the Varsity Publications Inc. fee was $1.94 per session, 
charged to all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto students.  
 
Requests 
 

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee. 
 
At its meeting held on March 25, 2016, Varsity Publications Inc. Board of 
Directors approved a resolution to request a cost of living increase to the society 
fee. 
 
In the course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 
has not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

 
Summary of Changes 
 
See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached) 
 
Recommendations 



Page 20 

 
THAT beginning in the fall 2016 session, the Varsity Publications Inc. society fee be 
increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.03 per session in the society portion of the fee. 
 
If approved, the total Varsity Publications Inc. fee will be $1.97 per session, charged to 
all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto students.  
 
 
 
  



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees - Fees by Division

Schedule 1: Student Society Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Architecture and Visual Studies Student Union

Society 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $5.00 $10.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $5.00 $10.00 $5.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% (new) (new) (new) (new) 
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Arts & Science Students' Union

Society 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50

TOTAL $9.50 $0.00 $9.50 $0.00 $9.50 $0.00 $9.50 $0.00 $9.50 $0.00 $9.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students

Society 13.65 13.65 13.65 13.65 13.65 13.65

Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.50

Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario 

(Canadian CPI cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved fall 2002) 3.84 3.89 3.89 3.77 3.84 3.84

Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including 

sales tax; refundable; increases up to 10% permitted 

without referendum - approved spring 1994) 54.24 54.24 49.31 49.31

Dental Plan (including sales tax; refundable; increases up 

to 10% permitted without referendum - approved spring of 

2005) 45.25 45.25 41.14 41.14

TOTAL $0.00 $18.49 $0.00 $117.53 $0.00 $117.53 $0.00 $18.42 $0.00 $108.44 $0.00 $108.44

Change From Previous Year +0.4% +8.4% +8.4% +0.3% +8.3% +8.3%
0.07$        9.09$        9.09$        0.06$        8.29$        8.29$        

CIUT-FM (University of Toronto Community Radio) - St. George

Society 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75

TOTAL $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

CIUT-FM (University of Toronto Community Radio) - Mississauga

Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

CIUT-FM (University of Toronto Community Radio) - Scarborough

Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Dental Students' Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 1994) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Engineering Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 1991) – See Note 1 24.84 23.35 24.84 23.35 24.43 22.96 24.43 22.96

Engineering Athletic Association 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50

Formula SAE Racing Team (through 2016-17; referendum 

required for continuation) 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75

Blue Sky Solar Car Team (through 2016-17; referendum 

required for continuation) 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75

Special Projects Levy (through 2016-17, referendum 

required for continuation) 57.50 57.50 57.50 57.50

Human Powered Vehicle Design (through 2016-17; 

referendum required for continuation) 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25

Engineers Without Borders (through 2016-17; referendum 

required for continuation) 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25

Concrete Canoe Team (through 2016-17; referendum 

required for continuation) 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90

Endowment Fund (through 2016-17; referendum required 

for continuation) 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 

Robotics Association (through 2016-17; referendum 

required for continuation) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 

U of T Aerospace Team (established by referendum 

Spring 2015; (through 2016-17; referendum required for 

continuation) 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 

Skule Night (through 2017-18; referendum required for 

continuation) 1.90 1.90 1.95 1.95 

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $152.39 $23.35 152.39$    $23.35 $0.00 $0.00 $152.03 $22.96 152.03$    $22.96

Change From Previous Year +0.2% +1.7% +0.2% +1.7% -0.9% +1.5% -0.9% +1.5%
0.36$        0.39$        0.36$        0.39$        (1.39)$       0.34$        (1.39)$       0.34$        

Fusion Radio (Scarborough Campus Community Radio)

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum – approved spring 2007) 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85 4.85

TOTAL $4.85 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Graduate Business Council

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2006) 20.00 47.50 15.00 47.50 15.00 20.00 47.50 15.00 47.50 15.00

TOTAL $0.00 $20.00 $47.50 $15.00 $47.50 $15.00 $0.00 $20.00 $47.50 $15.00 $47.50 $15.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union

Society 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Summer 2016 Fall 2016 Winter 2017 Summer 2015 Fall 2015 Winter 2016

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 12 January 2016



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees - Fees by Division

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2016 Fall 2016 Winter 2017 Summer 2015 Fall 2015 Winter 2016

Innis College Student Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2000) 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03

Refugee Student Fund 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50

Town Hall (through 2016-17) 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $35.53 $35.53 $35.53 $35.53 $0.00 $0.00 $35.53 $35.53 $35.53 $35.53

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Innis College Student Society (First Year Students)

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2000) 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03 27.03

Refugee Student Fund 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50

Orientation (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2011) 51.00 51.00 51.00 51.00 51.00 51.00 51.00 51.00

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $86.53 $86.53 $86.53 $86.53 $0.00 $0.00 $86.53 $86.53 $86.53 $86.53

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Kinesiology and Physical Education Undergraduate Association

Society 18.50 18.50 18.50 18.50

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $18.50 $0.00 $18.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18.50 $0.00 $18.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Master of Information Student Council

Society 12.50 6.25 12.50 6.25 12.50 6.25 12.50 6.25

Technology Upgrade Fund (through 2014-15; referendum 

required for continuation) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 $6.25 $12.50 $6.25 $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 $6.25 $12.50 $6.25

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% -80.0% -80.0% -80.0% -80.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          (50.00)$     (25.00)$     (50.00)$     (25.00)$     

Master of Management & Professional Accounting Student Council

Society 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Medical Radiation Sciences Society

Society 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Medical Society

Society 44.27 44.27 44.27 44.27

Canadian Federation of Medical Students 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $54.27 $0.00 $54.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54.27 $0.00 $54.27 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Music Undergraduate Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum, established by Fall 2015 referendum) 50.00 50.00 7.50 7.50

FMUA Endowment Fund (established by Fall 2015 

referendum. Continues through 2019-20; referendum 

required for continuation) 100.00 100.00

FMUA Special Projects Fund (established by Fall 2015 

referendum. Continues through 2019-20; referendum 

required for continuation) 200.00 200.00

FMUA Clubs, Events and Services Fee (cost of living 

increases permitted without referendum, established by 

Fall 2015 referendum. Continues through 2016-17; 

referendum required for continuation) 100.00 100.00

Special Levy (to be increased to $450 per session in 2014-

15 and to $600 in 2015-16) 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $450.00 $0.00 $450.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $607.50 $0.00 $607.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year -25.9% -25.9% +32.8% +32.8%

(157.50)$   (157.50)$   150.00$    150.00$    

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 13 January 2016



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees - Fees by Division

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2016 Fall 2016 Winter 2017 Summer 2015 Fall 2015 Winter 2016

New College Student Council

Society 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00

Admission Scholarships 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Capital Levy (established 2013. Continues through 2017-

18; referendum required for continuation) 3.50 1.50 3.50 1.50 3.50 1.50 3.50 1.50

Computer Levy (established 2013. Continues through 

2017-18; referendum required for continuation) 9.50 4.75 9.50 4.75 9.50 4.75 9.50 4.75

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $13.25 $30.00 $13.25 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $13.25 $30.00 $13.25

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Nursing Undergraduate Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum through 2019-20 with no single increase 

exceeding $2.00 - approved spring 2015) 17.67 17.67 17.67 17.67

Canadian Nursing Students Association (increasing to 

$5.00 per session full-time beginning fall 2012) 5.00 1.00 5.00 1.00 5.00 1.00 5.00 1.00

Registered Nurses Association of Ontario (established by 

referendum in 2014) 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.67 $9.00 $30.67 $9.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.67 $9.00 $30.67 $9.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +1.1% +0.0% +1.1% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          0.33$        -$          0.33$        -$          

Society 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Scarborough Campus Students' Union

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum – approved fall 2002) 25.43 1.58 25.86 1.61 25.86 1.61 24.96 1.55 25.43 1.58 25.43 1.58

Refugee Student Program (through 2014-15; SCSU 

Board approval of continuation) 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25

Student Centre (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2001) 37.90 11.35 38.54 11.54 38.54 11.54 37.19 11.14 37.90 11.35 37.90 11.35

Women's Centre (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50

Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Blue Sky Solar Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13

Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario 

(cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 

approved fall 2002) 7.59 7.72 7.72 7.45 7.59 7.59

Frontier College Students for Literacy - UTSC (refundable; 

fall and winter only) 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.10 0.50 0.10

UTSC Sports & Recreation Complex Levy (increases up 

to 4% permitted without referendum - approved spring of 

2010; increased to $140.00 full-time/$28.00 part-time in 

summer 2014 through summer 2039) 145.60 29.12 151.42 30.28 151.42 30.28 145.60 29.12 145.60 29.12 145.60 29.12

Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including 

administration fee and sales tax; refundable; increases up 

to 10% permitted without referendum - approved spring of 

1998) 71.27 71.27 68.53 68.53

Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 

refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without 

referendum - approved spring of 1998) 85.97 85.97 81.10 81.10

TOTAL $222.25 $42.30 $387.01 $43.78 $387.01 $43.78 $220.93 $42.06 $372.38 $42.40 $372.38 $42.40

Change From Previous Year +0.6% +0.6% +3.9% +3.3% +3.9% +3.3% +3.1% +3.6% +5.8% +3.3% +5.8% +3.3%
1.32$        0.24$        14.63$      1.38$        14.63$      1.38$        6.63$        1.48$        20.52$      1.36$        20.52$      1.36$        

Scarborough College Athletic Association

Society 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Student Teachers' Union

Society 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50

Teacher Employment Preparation Centre 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Students' Law Society (All Except First Year J.D. Students)

Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00

Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program 

(refundable) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Students' Law Society (First Year J.D. Students)

Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00

Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program 

(refundable) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

Orientation 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

Student Association of the Transitional Year Program

Society 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

The Medium

Society 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21 $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Occupational Therapy & Physical Therapy Graduate 

Students Council

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 14 January 2016



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees - Fees by Division

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2016 Fall 2016 Winter 2017 Summer 2015 Fall 2015 Winter 2016

The Underground (Scarborough College Students' Press)

Society 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

U of T at Mississauga Athletics Council

Society 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39

TOTAL $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39 $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

U of T Mississauga Students' Union (Erindale College Student Union)

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2006) 14.11 1.02 14.35 1.06 14.35 1.06 13.85 1.02 14.11 1.04 14.11 1.04

Student Centre Levy 12.50 3.75 12.50 3.75 12.50 3.75 12.50 3.75 12.50 3.75 12.50 3.75

On Campus First Aid Emergency Response (cost of living 

increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 

2011) 0.52 0.52 0.54 0.54 0.54 0.54 0.52 0.52 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.53

Blind Duck Pub (refundable) 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25

Club Funding and Resources 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26

Mississauga Transit Upass (different amount for summer 

compared to fall and winter; increases up to 9% permitted 

without referendum - current provisions approved fall of 

2010) 133.09 133.09 101.17 101.17 101.17 101.17 122.10 122.10 92.82 92.82 92.81 92.81

Academic Societies (cost of living increases permitted 

without referendum - approved spring 2007) 1.00 1.00 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02

Food Bank (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2009) 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.56

Student Refugee Program (cost of living increases 

permitted without referendum - approved spring 2009) 1.12 1.12 1.12 1.12 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10

TOTAL $165.73 $143.89 $135.80 $113.76 $135.80 $113.76 $154.48 $132.90 $127.15 $105.33 $127.14 $105.32

Change From Previous Year +7.3% +8.3% +6.8% +8.0% +6.8% +8.0% +7.2% +8.3% +6.7% +7.9% +6.7% +7.9%

11.25$      10.99$      8.65$        8.43$        8.66$        8.44$        10.31$      10.13$      7.99$        7.75$        7.98$        7.74$        

Note: Mississauga Academy of Medicine Students also pay $62.84 in both the Fall and Winter sessions for a Summer 2017 U-Pass

Undergraduate Pharmacy Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 1991) 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00

Canadian Association of Pharmacy Students and Interns 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50

Graduation Events 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          

University College Literary & Athletic Society

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2006) 10.85 3.64 10.85 3.64 10.85 3.64 10.85 3.64

Special Project Levy (through 2036-37; referendum 

required for continuation) 12.50 5.00 12.50 5.00

Refugee Sponsorship Program 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88

Special Fund (Capital Fund) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

The Gargoyle 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50

U.C. Review 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88

Association of College Program Unions - University 

College (refundable) 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66

Contact U.C. 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Charity Fund 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13

UC Follies Theatre Troupe (est. by referenda 2013) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

U.C. WUSC Committee 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.03 $13.15 $30.03 $13.15 $0.00 $0.00 $17.53 $8.15 $17.53 $8.15

Change From Previous Year +71.3% +61.3% +71.3% +61.3% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
12.50$      5.00$        12.50$      5.00$        -$          -$          -$          -$          

University of Toronto Graduate Students' Union

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 1990) 31.44 15.72 31.44 15.72 31.44 15.72 31.44 15.72

Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario 

(cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 

approved spring 1998) 8.12 4.06 8.12 4.06 8.03 4.01 8.03 4.01

Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable; cost 

of living increases permitted without referendum - 

approved spring 1982) 2.60 1.29 2.59 1.29 2.55 1.27 2.55 1.27

Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75

Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25

Bikechain (refundable; cost of living increases permitted 

without referendum - approved spring 2013) 0.52 0.26 0.52 0.25 0.51 0.25 0.51 0.25

U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.13 0.25 0.13 0.25 0.13 0.25 0.13

Toronto Sustainable Food Co-operative (refundable) 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25

Supplementary Health Coverage (including administration 

fee and sales tax; refundable; increases up to health 

industry index permitted without referendum - current 

provisions approved spring 1999; no cost of living 

provision for part-time students' health fee) 137.06 137.01 137.06 137.01 126.08 126.08

Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 

refundable; increases up to dental industry index 

permitted without referendum - current provisions 

approved spring 2006) 104.68 104.68 104.68 104.68 95.00 95.00 95.00 95.00

Sexual Education Centre (established by referendum in 

2015; cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2015) 0.51 0.25 0.51 0.26 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25

Students for Barrier-Free Access (established by 

referendum in 2015) 2.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 1.00

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $289.68 $265.65 $289.67 $265.65 $0.00 $0.00 $268.86 $118.88 $268.86 $118.88

Change From Previous Year +7.7% +123.5% +7.7% +123.5% +7.3% +11.6% +7.3% +11.6%
20.82$      146.77$    20.81$      146.77$    18.18$      12.36$      18.18$      12.36$      

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 15 January 2016



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees - Fees by Division

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2016 Fall 2016 Winter 2017 Summer 2015 Fall 2015 Winter 2016

 

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 1991) 18.08 18.39 18.39 17.74 18.08 18.08

Women's Centre (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50

Sexual Education & Peer Counselling Centre (refundable)

0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Downtown Legal Services (refundable - cost of living 

increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 

2015) 3.06 3.11 3.11 1.50 3.06 3.06

Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Blue Sky Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13

Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Student Refugee Program (cost of living increases 

permitted without referendum - approved spring 2007) 0.69 0.70 0.70 0.68 0.69 0.69

Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Bike Chain (formerly BikeShare) (refundable - cost of 

living increases permitted without referendum - approved 

spring 2013) 0.50 0.51 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.50

Students for Barrier Free Access (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Cinema Studies Students' Union (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario 

(cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 

approved fall 2002) 7.64 7.77 7.77 7.50 7.64 7.64

LGBTout (established by referendum Spring 2016; 

refundable) 0.25 0.25

Radical Roots (refundable) 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15

Student Commons (increasing to $20.75 beginning in the 

session in which the Student Commons opens and 

continuing for a maximum of 25 years; increases up to 

10% permitted without referendum - approved fall 2007) 9.02 9.31 9.31 8.20 9.02 9.02

Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including 

administration fee and sales tax; refundable; increases up 

to 10% permitted without referendum - current provisions 

approved spring of 1998) 81.46 81.46 76.80 76.80

Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 

refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without 

referendum - approved spring of 1998) 72.44 72.44 69.19 69.19

TOTAL $45.57 $0.00 $200.52 $0.00 $200.52 $0.00 $42.70 $0.00 $191.56 $0.00 $191.56 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +6.7% +4.7% +4.7% +2.7% +4.9% +4.9%
2.87$        8.96$        8.96$        1.13$        9.03$        9.03$        

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 1991) 18.08 18.39 18.39 17.74 18.08 18.08

Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

UTM Sexual Education Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

UTM Women's Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Downtown Legal Services (refundable - cost of living 

increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 

2015) 1.02 1.04 1.04 0.50 1.02 1.02

Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Blue Sky Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13

Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Student Refugee Program (cost of living increases 

permitted without referendum - approved spring 2007) 0.69 0.70 0.70 0.68 0.69 0.69

Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario 

(cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 

approved fall 2002) 7.64 7.77 7.77 7.50 7.64 7.64

Radical Roots (refundable) 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15

Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including 

administration fee and sales tax; refundable; increases up 

to 10% permitted without referendum - current provisions 

approved spring of 1998) 81.46 81.46 76.80 76.80

Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 

refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without 

referendum - approved spring of 1998) 72.44 72.44 69.19 69.19

TOTAL $33.01 $0.00 $187.38 $0.00 $187.38 $0.00 $32.00 $0.00 $179.00 $0.00 $179.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +3.2% +4.7% +4.7% +1.2% +4.2% +4.2%
1.01$        8.38$        8.38$        0.38$        7.17$        7.17$        

Varsity Publications Inc.

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2007) 1.94 1.97 1.97 1.90 1.94 1.94

TOTAL $1.94 $0.00 $1.97 $0.00 $1.97 $0.00 $1.90 $0.00 $1.94 $0.00 $1.94 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +2.1% +1.5% +1.5% +1.6% +2.1% +2.1%
0.04$        0.03$        0.03$        0.03$        0.04$        0.04$        

VIBE - Radio Erindale

Society 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

TOTAL $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Woodsworth College Students' Association

Society 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50

TOTAL $15.00 $15.00 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $15.00 $15.00 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
-$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Notes:

1) Applied Science & Engineering (APSC) students engaged in the Professional Experience Year (PEY) program are charged a part-time student fee.

2) At UTMAGS request, DIFA and MMPA students are not charged any U-Pass fees

University of Toronto Students' Union (Students' 

Administrative Council) - St. George Campus

University of Toronto Students' Union (Students' 

Administrative Council) - Mississauga

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 16 January 2016



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees - Fees by Division

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2016 Fall 2016 Winter 2017 Summer 2015 Fall 2015 Winter 2016

Residence Councils
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

89 Chestnut Residence Council

Society (cost of living increases permitted without 

referendum - approved spring 2004) 9.61 9.61 9.61 9.61

TOTAL $0.00 $9.61 $9.61 $0.00 $9.61 $9.61

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Innis Residence Council

Society 30.57 30.57 30.57 30.57

TOTAL $0.00 $30.57 $30.57 $0.00 $30.57 $30.57

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +1.9% +1.9%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.57 +0.57 

Graduate House Council

Society (annual fee is pro-rated by term of residency) 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68

TOTAL $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

New College Residence Council

Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T at Mississauga Residence Council

Society 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00

TOTAL $0.00 $11.00 $11.00 $0.00 $11.00 $11.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T at Scarborough Student Residence Council

Society 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

TOTAL $0.00 $15.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $15.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

University College Residence Council

Society 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50

TOTAL $0.00 $7.50 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $7.50

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Woodsworth College Residence Council

Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00

Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Summer 2016 Fall 2016 Winter 2017 Summer 2015 Fall 2015 Winter 2016

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students 17 January 2016


	JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:
	Section 5 of the University Affairs Board Terms of Reference list student societies and compulsory non-academic incidental fees among the Board’s areas of responsibility.
	Sections 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 provide that compulsory non-academic incidental fees for representative student committees and divisional student societies “are approved by the Board.”
	Student society fees are subject to the terms and conditions of the Policy on Ancillary Fees (Category 2.0, “Student organizations and services provided by such organizations,” and Category 3.0, “Student levies for specific, limited projects”), and th...
	Section B.4. of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees outlines the general expectations with respect to increases of student society fees:
	Requests to change the fee collected on behalf of a student society and requests for new fees shall be approved only when evidence has been presented that the request has been authorized by due constitutional process in the organization. The procedure...
	Cost of Living Increases
	(a) Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the year-over-year change in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by Statistics Canada (December-over-December) as of December 31 of the previous year, the request must be suppor�
	Referendum Requirement
	(b) Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is greater than the year-over-year change in consumer prices, the request must be supported by the majority of the society’s members voting in a recent referendum.
	In summary, increases that are greater than the cost of living must be supported by a referendum. Other increases must be supported by a previous referendum approving the concept of annual increases by the cost of living or an explicit inflation facto...
	The administrative procedures are outlined in the Policy on Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees and the Handbook for Student Societies (published by the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students). Pursuant to the Policy, requests for increases to fees ...
	GOVERNANCE PATH:
	1. University Affairs Board (April 28, 2016) [For Approval]
	2. Governing Council (May 19, 2016) [For Information]
	PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:
	Requests for changes to existing fees and/or the establishment of new fees are brought forward to the Board on one or more occasions each year.
	HIGHLIGHTS:
	In the attached document, the following student societies have requested changes to fees charged on their behalf by the University:
	FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS:
	RECOMMENDATION:
	04cii_UAB.pdf
	Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS)
	University of Toronto Engineering Society
	Faculty of Music Undergraduate Association (FMUA)
	FMUA Student Society Fee (Part A)
	FMUA Student Society Fee (Part B)
	FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee (Part A)
	FMUA Clubs, Events, and Services Fee (Part B)
	FMUA Special Projects Fund

	University College Literary and Athletic Society (UC Lit)
	University of Toronto Graduate Students’ Union (UTGSU)
	University of Toronto Students Union (UTSU) (Students’ Administrative Council)
	Preamble:
	The main goals of LGBTOUT are to foster safe and accessible spaces on campus for LGBTQ+ identified students, as well as to advocate and spread awareness around LGBTQ+ issues to the general community.

	Question:
	Varsity Publications


